

RECORD NO. 17-17522

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

◆

BENJAMIN W. ESPINOSA; AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**JAMES DZURENDA, in his official capacity as Director of the Nevada
Department of Corrections; JAMES STOGNER, in his official capacity as
Head Chaplain of LCC,**
Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT COURT FOR NEVADA, RENO
No. 3:16-cv-00141-RCJ-WGC
(HONORABLE ROBERT CLIVE JONES)**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Monica L. Miller
American Humanist Association
1821 Jefferson Place NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-238-9088 x120
mmiller@americanhumanist.org

Kevin Benson
Allison MacKenzie
402 N. Division Street
Carson City, NV 89703
Telephone: 775-687-0202
kbenson@allisonmackenzie.com

Counsel for Appellants

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION AND ISSUES PRESENTED2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 1. Nature of the case4

 2. Parties 4

 3. Humanism Overview..... 6

 4. NDOC Faith Group policies.....11

 5. NDOC’s Refusal to Recognize Humanism.....14

 6. Procedural History 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT20

ARGUMENT23

 I. Standard of Review23

 II. The District Court’s decision contravenes binding precedent holding that Humanism is a religion for Establishment Clause purposes, that belief in a supreme being is not necessary, and that the government cannot favor religion over nonreligion.....23

 A. Overview23

B.	Humanism constitutes a religion for Establishment Clause purposes.....	25
C.	The Establishment Clause prohibits the disparate treatment of Humanists regardless of whether Humanism is a “religion.”	36
D.	The few cases the District Court relied upon are inapposite	41
III.	NDOC’s discrimination against Humanists violates the Establishment Clause	45
A.	NDOC’s disparate treatment of Humanists fails strict scrutiny.....	45
B.	NDOC’s disparate treatment of Humanists also fails the <i>Lemon</i> test.....	48
IV.	The District Court disregarded the Equal Protection Clause, which separately prohibits discrimination against Humanists and Atheists	52
A.	The District Court dismissed the Equal Protection Clause claim without any rationale.....	52
B.	NDOC’s disparate treatment of Humanists violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	62
	STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	58
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Saffle</i> , 65 F. App'x 667 (10th Cir. 2003)	54
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	36, 37
<i>ACLU v. City of Plattsburgh</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>ACLU v. Eckels</i> , 589 F. Supp. 222 (S.D. Tex. 1984).....	34
<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981)	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alvarado v. City of San Jose</i> , 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996)	41, 44
<i>Am. Humanist Ass'n v. Perry</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38600 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 17, 2017).....	24, 33
<i>Am. Humanist Ass'n v. United States</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (D. Or. 2014) (“AHA”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashker v. California Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 350 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2003)	59
<i>Ass’n of Christian Schs. Int’l v. Stearns</i> , 362 Fed. App'x 640 (9th Cir. 2010).....	58

*Awad v. Ziri*ax,
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)45, 46, 48

Ball v. Massanari,
254 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001)58

Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of Am.,
275 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2003),
aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds,
704 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)31

Bates v. Commander, First Coast Guard Dist.,
413 F.2d 475 (1st Cir. 1969).....32

Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet,
512 U.S. 687 (1994).....26

Benjamin v. Coughlin,
905 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990)59

Blue Lake Rancheria v. United States,
2010 WL 144989 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2010).....4

Brown v. Johnson,
743 F.2d 408 (6th Cir. 1984)56

Brown v. Livingston,
17 F. Supp. 3d 616 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....24, 45, 50

Buchanan v. Burbury,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48244 (N.D. Ohio 2006)24

Bud Antle, Inc. v. United States,
593 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1979)53

Burke v. N.D. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35733 (D.N.D. May 16, 2007)57

C.F. v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.,
654 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2011)50

<i>Caruso v. Zenon</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45904 (D. Colo. 2005).....	45
<i>Catholic League v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>Cavanaugh v. Bartelt</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 819 (D. Neb. 2016)	34
<i>Chess v. Widmar</i> , 635 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1980).....	34
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	49
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	46
<i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> , 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001)	16, 46
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	47, 59
<i>Conner v. Tilton</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111892 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2009)	31
<i>Cooper v. Pate</i> , 378 U.S. 546 (1964).....	56
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	45
<i>Coward v. Robinson</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138263 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2017)	33
<i>Crockett v. Sorenson</i> , 568 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Va. 1983).....	34, 39, 58

<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	47, 56
<i>Ctr. for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk</i> , 758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014) (“CFI”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	45
<i>Daley v. Lappin</i> , 555 F. App'x 161 (3d Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Davilla v. Watts</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56721 (S.D. Ga. June 17, 2016).....	57
<i>Davis v. Abercrombie</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43966 (D. Haw. Mar. 31, 2014).....	59
<i>Davis v. Powell</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (S.D. Cal. 2012)	58
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 861 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>DeHart v. Horn</i> , 227 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2000)	57
<i>Desper v. Ponton</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166546 (E.D. Va. 2012)	33
<i>Dingle v. Zon</i> , 189 Fed. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>Doe v. Human</i> , 725 F. Supp. 1499 (W.D. Ark. 1989)	52
<i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	28, 55
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	36

Equal Opportunity Emp't Comm'n v. United Health Programs of Am., Inc.,
213 F. Supp. 3d 377 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....32

Evans v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5373 (C.D. Cal. 2012)45

Everson v. Bd. of Educ.,
330 U.S. 1 (1947).....36

Fallon v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.,
2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 25241 (3d Cir. Dec. 14, 2017)33, 43

Fellowship of Humanity v. Cnty. of Alameda,
153 Cal. App. 2d 673 (1957)35

Fields v. Speaker of the Pa. House of Representatives,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64711 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2017).....33

Fisher v. Va. Dep't of Corr.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13063 (W.D. Va. Feb. 23, 2007).....57

Freedman v. Maryland,
380 U.S. 51 (1965).....46

Freeman v. Arpaio,
125 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1997)54

Friedman v. S. Cal. Permanente Med. Grp.,
102 Cal. App. 4th 39 (2002)35

Fulwood v. Clemmer,
206 F. Supp. 370 (DDC 1962)57

Furnace v. Sullivan,
705 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2013) 55-56

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971)..... 25

Glassroth v. Moore,
335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)35

Glenn v. N.H. State Prison Family Connections Ctr.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78689 (D.N.H. 2012).....45

Goguen v. Clifford,
304 F. Supp. 958 (D.N.J. 1969).....55

Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. CNN, Inc.,
742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014).....52

Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist.,
753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985)28

Halloum v. Ryan,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114713 (D. Ariz. Oct. 4, 2011)51, 57

Hammer v. Ashcroft,
512 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2008)59

Harrington v. Scribner,
785 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 2015)59

Hartmann v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.,
707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2013)23, 24, 38, 45

Hassan v. City of N.Y.,
804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)58

Hatzfeld v. Eagen,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139758 (N.D.N.Y 2010).....33

Hatzfeld v. Goord,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98782 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2007)55

Henry v. Shelley,
170 F. App'x 492 (9th Cir. 2006)57, 58

Hernandez-Cruz v. Holder,
651 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2011)47

Hilson v. Arnett,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140015 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015).....59

<i>Hummel v. Donahue</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47534 (S.D. Ind. 2008).....	48
<i>Hysell v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72243 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	58
<i>In re “E”</i> , 59 N.J. 36 (1971)	35
<i>In re Holloway</i> , 955 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1992).....	51
<i>In re Weitzman</i> , 426 F.2d 439 (8th Cir. 1970)	34
<i>Interstate Nat. Gas Co. v. S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 209 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1953)	9
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Barber</i> , 650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981)	32
<i>Io Group, Inc. v. Veoh Networks, Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	5
<i>Irvin v. Yates</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2120 (E.D. Cal. 2014)	58
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	58, 59
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005) (“ <i>Kaufman I</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (W.D. Wis. 2006).....	29, 30
<i>Kaufman v. Pugh</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84532 (W.D. Wis. 2014)	30
<i>Kaufman v. Pugh</i> , 733 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2013) (“ <i>Kaufman II</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>

Kong v. Scully,
341 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003)28, 29

Krieger v. Brown,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108822 (E.D.N.C. 2010)39

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....*passim*

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....26

LeMay v. Dubois,
1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11645 (D. Mass. July 29, 1996)48

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....*passim*

LGS Architects, Inc. v. Concordia Homes,
434 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2006)53

Loney v. Scurr,
474 F. Supp. 1186 (S.D. Iowa 1979).....34

Malnak v. Yogi, 440 F. Supp. 1284 (D.N.J. 1977), *aff'd per curiam*,
592 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1979)39

Matthews v. Nat'l Football League Mgmt. Council,
688 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012)4

Maynard v. City of San Jose,
37 F.3d 1396 (9th Cir. 1994).....56

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....*passim*

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 25

McDonald v. W. Contra Costa Narcotics Enf't Team,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36125 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2015)31

Merrick v. Inmate Legal Servs.,
650 F. App'x 333 (9th Cir. 2016)52

Metzl v. Leininger,
57 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1995).....49

Moore v. Bryant,
853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017).....52

Muhammad v. Wade,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22234 (E.D. Va. Mar. 2, 2011).....34

Myers v. Loudoun Cty. Pub. Sch.,
418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005) 33

Natarajan Venkataram v. Bureau of Prisons,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5418 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2017).....45

Native American Council of Tribes v. Solem,
691 F.2d 382 (8th Cir. 1982).....56, 57

Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co.,
523 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2008)53

Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.,
597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)48

Newdow v. U.S. Cong.,
313 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2002)*passim*

Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007)47

O'Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons,
349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003)47

O'Connor v. California,
855 F. Supp. 303 (C.D. Cal. 1994).....31

Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008)58

Patel v. Wooten,
15 Fed. App'x 647 (10th Cir. 2001).....56

Pelozo v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.,
37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994).....41, 42

Perez v. Frank,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27441 (W.D. Wis. 2007)50

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....40

Porter v. Bowen,
496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)53

Quinn v. Nix,
983 F.2d 115 (8th Cir. 1993)59

Ramirez Rivas v. INS,
899 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1990).....51

Real Alts., Inc. v. Burwell,
150 F. Supp. 3d 419 (M.D. Pa. 2015).....33, 58

Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec'y of HHS,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)33, 43

Reed v. Faulkner,
653 F. Supp. 965 (N.D. Ind. 1987).....39

Reed v. Faulkner,
842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988).....56

Reed v. Great Lakes Cos.,
330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003)31, 57

Remmers v. Brewer,
361 F. Supp. 537 (S.D. Iowa 1973).....48, 58

Resnick v. Warden Hayes,
213 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000)23

Reyn's Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.,
442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006)9

Rhode Island Federation of Teachers v. Norberg,
630 F.2d 850 (1st Cir. 1980).....32

Richardson v. Runnels,
594 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2010)59

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....40

Rouser v. White,
630 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (E.D. Cal. 2009)45, 48, 51, 57

Rouser v. White,
707 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Cal. 2010)24

Rupe v. Beard,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80041 (E.D. Cal. June 3, 2013)..... 17

Saif'Ullah v. Assoc. Warden,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102438 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2017).....24

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)47

Sapp v. Kimbrell,
623 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2010)16

School Dist. v. Ball,
473 U.S. 373 (1985)50

Schowgurow v. State,
240 Md. 121 (1965)35

Schwartz v. Citibank, N.A.,
50 F. App'x 832 (9th Cir. 2002)53

Scott v. Pierce,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190126 (S.D. Tex. May 7, 2012).....45, 48

Sherman v. Network Commerce, Inc.,
346 F. App'x 211 (9th Cir. 2009)52

Sherman-Bey v. Marshall,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73801 (C.D. Cal. 2011)24, 48

Sklar v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,
549 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2008)45

Smith v. Board of Sch. Comm'rs of Mobile County,
827 F.2d 684 (11th Cir. 1987)35

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)53

State v. Powers,
51 N.J.L. 432 (1889).....35, 60

Steadman v. Urban Retail Props. Co.,
282 F. App'x 465 (7th Cir. 2008)55

Stoner v. Stogner,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103377 (D. Nev. Nov. 7, 2007).....39

Strayhorn v. Ethical Soc'y of Austin,
110 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. App. 2003)35

Streeter v. Brogan,
113 N.J. Super. 486 (Super. Ct. 1971).....55

Swinton v. Potomac Corp.,
270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001)44

Taylor v. Johnson,
257 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2001)57

Theriault v. Silber,
547 F.2d 1279 (5th Cir. 1977)34

Torcaso v. Watkins,
367 U.S. 488 (1961).....*passim*

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....28

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....22, 59

TWA v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63 (1977)55

United States v. Batchelder,
442 U.S. 114 (1979).....58

United States v. Bush,
509 F.2d 776 (7th Cir. 1975)32

United States v. Cutting,
538 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1976)51

United States v. Eades,
430 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1970)33

United States v. Espinoza,
528 Fed. App'x 727 (9th Cir. 2013).....4

United States v. Jefferson,
175 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Ind. 2001)39

United States v. Levy,
419 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1969)34

United States v. Ruiz-Gaxiola,
623 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)51

United States v. Seeger,
326 F.2d 846 (2d Cir. 1964), *aff'd*, 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....*passim*

United States v. Ward,
989 F.2d 1015 (9th Cir. 1993)28

Van Schaick v. Church of Scientology, Inc.,
535 F. Supp. 1125 (D. Mass. 1982).....32

Walker v. Gomez,
370 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004)59

Walker v. Sumner,
917 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1990)59

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985).....27, 28, 31, 50

Warrior v. Gonzalez,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165387 (E.D. Cal. 2013)45

Wash. Ethical Soc'y v. District of Columbia,
249 F.2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 1957).....35

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)54

Welker v. Welker,
24 Wis. 2d 570 (1964)35

Wells v. City & Cty. of Denver,
257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001)35

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970).....*passim*

Williams v. Allied Waste Serv.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84218 (E.D. Tex. June 30, 2010).....55

Williamson v. Brevard Cty.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163707 (M.D. Fla. Sep. 30, 2017).....35

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 216 (1972).....41, 43, 44

Wright v. Fayram,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84804 (N.D. Iowa June 18, 2012)38

Young v. Sw. Sav. & Loan Asso.,
509 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1975)34, 55

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....i, 8
28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 1915A..... 19, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(a)..... 1, 17
28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 13431
42 U.S.C. § 19831, 4

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV17, 18, 63

Rules:

FED. R. EVID. 2014

Other Authorities:

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England: A Facsimile of the First Edition of 1765-1769*, at 59 (1979).....40
AHA, *Faith and Belief Codes For Reporting Personnel Data of Service Members*, <https://perma.cc/WR4H-5V34>10
AHA, <https://americanhumanist.org/what-we-do/grassroots/start-humanist-group-area/> (last visited Jan. 31, 2018)5
American Humanist Association, et al v. Perry, et al., 5:15-ct-03053-BO, DE-93-1 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 13, 2017), <https://ecf.nced.uscourts.gov/doc1/13115642124>.....9

Perry, supra, DE-80-10 (Holden Declaration),
<https://ecf.nced.uscourts.gov/doc1/13115530413>
 [\(https://perma.cc/K7BA-Y5ZU\)](https://perma.cc/K7BA-Y5ZU)10

Perry, DE-90-4 (Sam Grover Declaration),
 [\(https://perma.cc/RQ8Q-YQFC\)](https://perma.cc/RQ8Q-YQFC),
<https://ecf.nced.uscourts.gov/doc1/13115602482>10, 11

<https://americanhumanist.org/get-involved/find-or-start-a-chapter/> (last visited Jan. 31, 2018)4

British Humanist Association, *Death, Dying And Meaning, Trainer’s Course Book* (2012), <https://humanism.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/death-dying-and-meaning-trainer-course-book.pdf>7

Department of Veterans Affairs, *Available Emblems of Belief for Placement on Government Headstones and Markers*,
<https://www.cem.va.gov/hmm/emblems.asp> (last visited Jan. 31, 2018).....10

“Religion,” *Dictionary.com Unabridged, Random House, Inc.*
<http://www.dictionary.com/browse/religion> (Jan. 6, 2018).....42, 43

Humanists espouse the motto, “Good Without A God.”
<https://americanhumanist.org> (last visited Jan. 31, 2018)..... 2

IRS Manual, 7.25.3.6.5 (02-23-1999), *Religious Belief Defined*,
<https://perma.cc/JRV5-6QKA> (see also
https://www.irs.gov/irm/part7/irm_07-025-003)10

Margaret Downey, *Discrimination Against Atheists: The Facts*,
 24 Free Inquiry No. 4 (2004), <http://bit.ly/2cXO1jc>41

Mel Lipman, *Humanism on the Rise* (May 24, 2003),
<http://www.nytimes.com/2003/05/24/opinion/l-humanism-on-the-rise-814814.html>5

NDOC StatFacts Monthly As of May 31, 2017,
http://doc.nv.gov/uploadedFiles/docnvgov/content/About/Statistics/Monthly_Reports_by_Year/StatFacts_052017.pdf6

NDOC, *Benjamin W. Espinosa*,
<http://167.154.2.76/inmatesearch/form.php> (last visited Jan. 31, 2018)5

Oxford Dictionary defines “religion”
<https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/religion> (Jan. 6, 2018).....42

Paul Knupp, *The Story of Humanists Behind Bars* (Dec. 6, 2017),
<https://thehumanist.com/commentary/story-humanists-behind-bars>.....10

Penny Edgell, Joseph Gerteis, and Douglas Hartmann, *Atheists as “Other”:
Moral Boundaries and Cultural Membership in American Society*,
71 Am. Soc. Rev. 211, 218 (2006), <http://bit.ly/2daChwS>.....40

Pew Research, *Lobbying for the Faithful: American Humanist Association*,
<https://perma.cc/Q4JB-7SS4> (last visited Feb. 14, 2018).....5

Religion News Service, *Department of Defense Expands its list of recognized
religions* (Apr. 21, 2017), <http://religionnews.com/2017/04/21/defense-department-expands-its-list-of-recognized-religions/>10

Ryan T. Cragun, Barry Kosmin, et al., *On the Receiving End:
Discrimination toward the Nonreligious in the United States*,
27 J. Contemp. Religion 105, 105 (2012), <http://bit.ly/2czdyQv>40, 41

Support for Nontraditional Candidates Varies by Religion,
Gallup (Jun. 24, 2015), <http://bit.ly/2d46Z5V>41

Tafralian v. Commissioner, T.C. Memo 1991-33 (T.C. 1991).....39

The Association for Professional Chaplains recognizes the
Humanist Society as an endorser of chaplains.
Humanist Society Guidelines, <https://perma.cc/FD8A-PWW9>
(<http://thehumanistsociety.org/about/guidelines/>)(last visited Jan. 31, 2018).....8

The Druid Way, *Druid Beliefs*,
<http://www.druidry.org/druid-way/druid-beliefs> (last visited Jan. 31, 2018).....39

The first Humanist organization (the Humanist Fellowship) was
formed in 1927 at the University of Chicago, which reorganized into the
AHA in 1941. <https://americanhumanist.org/what-we-do/publications/>
(last visited Jan. 31, 2018)7

The Humanist (Nov. 15, 2017), https://thehumanist.com/news/secularism/humanist-inmates-iowa-busy-keeping-real	10
The Humanist Society, http://thehumanistsociety.org/about/humanism/ (last visited Jan. 31, 2018)	9
The Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, July 24, 2003: <i>Many Wary of Voting For an Atheist or a Muslim</i> , 1, 10-14 (2003)	40
<i>Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary</i> 993 (1988).....	42
Wikipedia, <i>American Humanist Association</i> , https://perma.cc/86HQ-4S73 (last visited Feb. 14, 2018)	5
<i>Wisconsin Department of Corrections Opportunities and Options Resource Guide</i> (March 2017), https://perma.cc/KVM6-VBNP , at p.11	10
